

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE LUCKIN COFFEE INC.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Case No. 1:20-cv-01293-JPC-JLC

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
(I) LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND
PLAN OF ALLOCATION; AND (II) CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND LITIGATION EXPENSES**

Dated: July 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. THE CLASS’S REACTION PROVIDES ADDITIONAL SUPPORT FOR APPROVAL OF THE MOTIONS	3
A. The Class’s Reaction Supports Approval of the Settlement and Plan of Allocation.....	4
B. The Class’s Reaction Also Supports Approval of Class Counsel’s Request for Attorneys’ Fees and Litigation Expenses.....	5
III. THE RACH OBJECTION IS WITHOUT MERIT AND SHOULD BE REJECTED.....	6
IV. CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Asare v. Change Grp. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6144764 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2013).....	5
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 6716404 (D.N.J. Apr. 25, 2005).....	5
<i>In re Bisys Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007).....	6
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	5
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....	4
<i>Oklahoma Firefighters Pension & Ret. Sys. v. Lexmark Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 76328 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2021)	4
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Vaccaro v. New Source Energy Partners L.P.</i> , 2017 WL 6398636 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2017)	5
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....	5
<i>In re Virtus Inv. Partners, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 6333657 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2018)	4
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4
STATUTES	
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, 28 U.S.C. § 1715(b) (2005)	2
